

No 06-35883

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**CANYON FERRY ROAD BAPTIST CHURCH
OF EAST HELENA, INC., *et. al.*,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DENNIS UNSWORTH,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Supporting Reversal

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Barry C. Hodge
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd.,
Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. ARGUMENT	
I. THE MONTANA POLITICAL COMMITTEE REGULATORY SCHEME IS NOT GENERALLY APPLICABLE BECAUSE IT CONTAINS CATEGORICAL EXEMPTIONS AND CONTAINS THE POTENTIAL FOR INDIVIDUALIZED EXEMPTIONS.	1
II. GRANTING THE CHURCH AN EXEMPTION FITS WITHIN A WELL-ESTABLISHED HISTORIC PRACTICE IN THIS COUNTRY.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Abington School District v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	16
<i>American Family Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)	5, 9-11
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	14
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , No. CV 04-24-H-DWM (D. Mont. Sept. 26, 2006).....	1-3
<i>Church of Lukumi Bablu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	1, 6, 9, 12
<i>Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Davey v. Locke</i> , 299 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>First Assembly of God of Naples v. Collier County</i> , 20 F.3d 419 (11th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	5-6, 8-11
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006)	5-6
<i>Rader v. Johnston</i> , 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996).....	5, 7
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004)	5

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	14
<i>Tenaflly Eruv v. Borough of Tenaflly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	5, 9-10
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	12-19
<i>WJM ex rel. KDM v. Reedsport School District</i> , 196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999)	5
Statutes	
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37 (LEXIS through 2005 Sess.)	1
Mont. Code Ann. §13-1-101 (LEXIS through 2005 Sess.).....	2
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-121 (LEXIS through 2005 Sess.)	3
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-206 (LEXIS through 2005 Sess.)	3-4
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-37-226 (LEXIS through 2005 Sess.).....	4
Mont. Admin. R. 44.10.411 (LEXIS through Feb. 9, 2007)	3-4
Mont. Admin. R. § 44.10.325 (LEXIS through Feb. 9, 2007)	3
Other Authorities	
Brief of Appellant at 53, <i>Canyon Ferry v. Unsworth</i> (No. 06-35883)	2-3, 7
D.B. Robertson, <i>Should Churches Be Taxed?</i> (1968)	15
Paul G. Kauper, <i>The Constitutionality of Tax Exemptions for Religious Activities, in The Wall Between Church and State</i> (D. Oaks ed. 1963)).	14
